
 

     Bid Number: GEM/2021/B/1219230
  Dated: 13-05-2021

  

Bid Document
Bid Details

Bid End Date/Time 27-05-2021 14:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time 27-05-2021 14:30:00

Bid Life Cycle (From Publish Date) 90 (Days)

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date) 70 (Days)

Ministry/State Name Ministry Of Petroleum And Natural Gas

Department Name Oil India Limited

Organisation Name Oil India Limited

Office Name Oil India Limited

Total Quantity 6

Item Category Fire Breathing Apparatus (SCBA-EN 137)

MSE Exemption for Years of Experience and
Turnover

 No

Startup Exemption for Years of Experience and
Turnover

 No

Bid to RA enabled  No

Time allowed for Technical Clarifications during
technical evaluation

 2 Days

Inspection Required (By Empanelled Inspection
Authority / Agencies pre-registered with GeM)

 No

Evaluation Method Total value wise evaluation

EMD Detail

Required No

ePBG Detail

Advisory Bank HDFC Bank

ePBG Percentage(%) 3.00

Duration of ePBG required (Months). 14
(a). EMD & Performance security should be in favour of Beneficiary, wherever it is applicable.

Beneficiary: 
MANAGER MATERIALS-IP
Oil India Limited, Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas
(Mingku Nazari)

Splitting

                               1 / 4



 

  Bid splitting not applied.  

MII Purchase Preference

MII Purchase Preference Yes

 

1. Preference to Make In India products (For bids < 200 Crore):Preference shall be given to Class 1 local supplier as
defined in public procurement (Preference to Make in India), Order 2017 as amended from time to time and its
subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned Nodal Ministry for specific Goods/Products. The minimum local
content to qualify as a Class 1 local supplier is denoted in the bid document. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase
preference, the bidder must upload a certificate from the OEM regarding the percentage of the local content and the
details of locations at which the local value addition is made along with their bid, failing which no purchase preference
shall be granted. In case the bid value is more than Rs 10 Crore, the declaration relating to percentage of local content
shall be certified by the statutory auditor or cost auditor, if the OEM is a company and by a practicing cost accountant or
a chartered accountant for OEMs other than companies as per the Public Procurement (preference to Make-in -India)
order 2017 dated 04.06.2020. Only Class-I and Class-II Local suppliers as per MII order dated 4.6.2020 will be eligible to
bid. Non - Local suppliers as per MII order dated 04.06.2020 are not eligible to participate. However, eligible micro and
small enterprises will be allowed to participate .In case Buyer has selected Purchase preference to Micro and Small
Enterprises clause in the bid, the same will get precedence over this clause.

Fire Breathing Apparatus (SCBA-EN 137) ( 6 pieces )

 (Minimum 50% Local content required for MII compliance) 

Brand Type Registered Brand

Technical Specifications

* As per GeM Category Specification

Specification Specification Name Bid Requirement (Allowed Values)

Material and
Components

Types of Pressure Gauge Bourdon pressure gauge with luminescent dial analog type

Air Cylinder material (Non
Corrosive)

Carbon composites with Aluminium alloy liner

PESO approval Type for cylinder Type 2

Cylinder Valve The cylinder valve should be both hand operated,
perpendicular to cylinder but should not protrude beyond
cylinder width, having safety device to prevent
accidentally closure of valve., Excess flow cylinder valve
should be both hand operated, perpendicular to cylinder
but should not protrude beyond cylinder width, having
safety device to prevent accidentally closure of valve.

Indication in case of Digital
Pressure Gauge, Digital cum
Mechanical Pressure Gauge

NA for Bourdon pressure gauge with luminescent dial
analog type)

Back Plate design Universal (Fixed Back plate)

PERFORMANCE Water Capacity of Breathing
Apparatus Cylinder

6.8

Charging Pressure 251 to 300 Bars

CERTIFICATION Warranty / Guaranty 3.0, 1.0

                               2 / 4

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/L_0gSqcndIgkHyK8Rb5LaZ-C1RP5dZXbL7dH-hOFoYU


 

Additional Specification Parameters - Fire Breathing Apparatus (SCBA-EN 137) ( 6 pieces )
Specification Parameter Name Bid Requirement (Allowed Values)

Cylinder and Valve assembly: A filled additional (spare) cylinder of same characteristics and capacity shall be
supplied along with each SCBA set and bidder to offer their price accordingly.

DOCUMENTS TO BE SUBMITTED
ALONGWITH THE OFFER

i. EN137:2006 Type II approval certificate of SCBA set ii. EN 136 Class 3 approval
certificate iii. Copy of PESO, Nagpur approval for Cylinder and cylinder valve iv.
Manufacturers catalog and complete technical details of SCBA set v. Authorization
certificate from the manufacturer to the bidder, if the bidder is a dealer. vi. List of
technical deviations to the tender specifications.

DOCUMENTS TO BE SUBMITTED
AT THE TIME OF SUPPLY OF
MATERIAL

a) Original Hydro test Certificate of cylinder & valve b) "Permission for filling" by
PESO. c) Test certificates as per EN 137 d) Quality Certificate of Breathable air
filled in the cylinder as per Annexure A of IS : 9623 (latest revision) f) O&M manual
/ CD for SCBA set in English – 3 sets. g) Complete technical details of SCBA set h)
Calibration certificate of pressure gauge i) Test certificate of First Stage Reducer

MARKING The apparatus shall be marked as per EN137:2006 Type II (latest revision) and
face mask as per EN 136 Class 3 (latest revision). The full face mask shall be
marked with "cl 3+". The pressure reducer shall be durably marked with a serial
number. The number and year of EN-12245, weight of empty & filled cylinder shall
be marked on cylinder. Marking as per EN: 144-2 on valve.

Training regarding operation &
maintenance of BA Set:

After supply of the units, the Supplier shall provide One Day's training on
operation & maintenance of BA Set at Fire Service, Oil India Limited, Duliajan and
charges for the same shall be borne by the supplier.

* Bidders offering must also comply with the additional specification parameters mentioned above.

 Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

S.No. Consignee/Reporting
Officer

Address Quantity Delivery Days

1 DIPANKAR PATHAK 786602,Oil India Limited, Duliajan,
Assam

6  90

Buyer Added Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions
1.Scope of supply (Bid price to include all cost components) : Only supply of Goods
2.The buyer organization is an institution eligible for concessional rates of GST as notified by the Government of

India. The goods for which bids have been invited fall under classification of GST concession and the conditions
for eligibility of concession are met by the institution. A certificate to this effect will be issued by Buyer to the
Seller after award of the Contract. Sellers are requested to submit their bids after accounting for the
Concessional rate of GST.
Applicable Concessional rate of GST : 5%
Notification No.and date : 3/2017 dated 28/06/2017

3.Whereever Essentiality Certificate is applicable (PEL/ML), successful bidder should provide Proforma Invoice for
processeing for EC application and material should be dispatche after receiving of EC rom DGH. In view of the
same, an ATC may be incorporated in GeM, viz, "BIDDER/OEM must provide Proforma Invoice for processeing for
EC application within 15 days from date of issue of GeM Contract and material should be dispatche after
receiving of EC rom DGH."

Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent Authority in
Buyer Organization. Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses on the bidding process, its
outcome and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in the bidding process due to these
ATCs and due to modification of technical specification and / or terms and conditions governing the bid. Any clause
incorporated by the Buyer such as demanding Tender Sample, incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and
Preference to make in India Policy, mandating any Brand names or Foreign Certification, changing the default time
period for Acceptance of material or payment timeline governed by OM of Department of Expenditure shall be null and
void and would not be considered part of bid. Further any reference of conditions published on any external site or
reference to external documents / clauses shall also be null and void. If any seller has any objection / grievance against

                               3 / 4



 

these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by
using the Representation window provided in the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4
days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to
open bids if he fails to reply to such representations.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions

In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder
from a country which shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority.
While participating in bid, Bidder has to undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for
immediate termination of the contract and further legal action in accordance with the laws.

---Thank You---

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

                               4 / 4

https://gem.gov.in/termsCondition
http://www.tcpdf.org

